Attachment M

This page intentionally left blank.

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129) Division 00600

WHEREAS, County of Monterey "COUNTY" has awarded to Principal,

as CONTRACTOR, for the following project (Check One Box):

# PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-01

OR

# PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-02;

OR

# **<u>PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-03</u> and**

WHEREAS, Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the faithful performance of said Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, WE JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.

as Principal, and ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), in the penal sum of <u>Two Million, Five</u> <u>Hundred Thousand (\$2,500,000)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

# THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

Project: JOC 2019- FACILITIES 2019-JJ3 JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESION, INC. AGREEMENT Page 6 Whenever the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the Contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the COUNTY and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the COUNTY in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>7TH</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2019, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.	
Principal	Sherry States
Ву:	
1	
Title: Jacob Pickening, President	
	10 G 10
(Corporate Seal) ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY	1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -
Surety	CONT IN
By:legn	
Title: KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNEY-in-FACT	
5 T	a de la compañía de l

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing . person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Project: JOC 2019- FACILITIES 2019-03 JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC. AGREEMENT Page 7

			AIC 0000269703
This Power of Attorney lin	nits the acts of those named herein, a	ESS IT IS PRINTED ON BLUE BACKGF nd they have no authority to bind the n, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Inter	Company except in the
Know All Persons By These	Presents:	ATTORNEY	
administrative office in Jerse		isting under the laws of the State of Mis o as the "Company") does hereby appoin Covina, CA (EACH)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
sur <u>ety</u> , an <u>d as its act</u> and de	ed: ngs, recognizarices and other surety obli	gations in the penal sum not exceeding	er for and on its behalf as
limit of authority as set forth The execution of such bond binding upon the said Cor	herein. Is, undertakings, recognizances and oth	o or more bonds In order to bring each su her surety obligations in pursuance of th s and purposes, as if the same had I rative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.	ese presentsishalibe as
on September 15, 2011, tru Secretary as being in full for "VOTED, That the Chairman Business Division, or their a authority to appoint agents a attorney, to execute on beha other surety obligations oblig process."	e and accurate copies of which are he ce and effect: n of the Board, the President, or the Exe appointees designated in writing and file and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize th alf of the Company, and attach the seal gatory in the nature thereof, and any sur	d by unanimous consent of the Board of reinafter set forth and are hereby certifie ecutive Vice President, or any Senior Vice ad with the Secretary, or the Secretary s em subject to the limitations set forth in t of the Company thereto, bonds, undertai ch officers of the Company may appoint under and by authority of the following r itember 15, 2011:	ed to by the undersigned e President, of the Surety shall have the power and heir respective powers of kings, recognizances and agents for acceptance of
of the Surety Business Div Secretary, the seal of the C executed pursuant to the re	rision, or their appointees designated in ompany, and certifications by the Secret asolution adopted by the Board of Direc	ent, or the Executive Vice President, or a n writing and filed with the Secretary, ary, may be affixed by facsimile on any p ctors on September 15, 2011, and any s ich it is attached, shall continue to be va	and the signature of the power of attorney or bond such power so executed,
	Page 1	of 2	Printed in U.S.A.

In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2019.

Insurance

(2)870%AY8 SEAL 1971

Missouri

Non

Attested and Certified

Patrick K. Nails, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

#### COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Patrick K. Nalls and David M. Finkelstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this care in president as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as the free and voluntary acts for the uses and being there in sector.

Indeiphia, Phila, COMM ssion Expires July 31, 2021 Tripedi, Notary Public Michele My commission expires 07/31/2021

## CERTIFICATION

I, Patrick K. Nails, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated <u>February 6</u>, <u>2019</u> on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said David M. Finkelstein, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Secretary

Patrick K. Nalls, Secretary

Arch Insurance Company

David M. Finkelstein, Executive Vice President

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

#### PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance – Surety Division 3 Parkway, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102	U CORPORATE SEAL	à)	
Kan't Kopy" 33 Security Pape - Hidden Pathograph - Color Matho - Antificial Watermark - Anti-CopyCoin Rub Erasure Pathotical - Security Futures Box - Microprim Futures Box - Add Free Overction	Page 2 of 2	Security Paper • Hidden Pantograph • Color Match • Artificial Watermark • Anti-Copy Coin Rub • Erasure Protection • Security Features Box • Microprint Protection • Acid Free	Kant Kopy Ki Printe

Printed in U.S.A.

#### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

 State of California
 )

 County of LOS ANGELES
 )

 On
 10/07/2019

 Date
 Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

 personally appeared
 Kevin Vega, Attorney-in-Fact

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

PHILIP VEGA COMM. # 2152121 Notary public-california Los Angeles Gounty My Comm. Ear. May 31, 2020

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official appl. Signature Signature of Notary Public

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	
□ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	Corporate Officer – Title(s):
Signer is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

## PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550) Division 00610

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey ("COUNTY") has awarded to Principal,

as CONTRACTOR, a Contract for the following (Check One Box):

#### PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-01

## PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-02;

# PROJECT NO. JOC 2019, BID NO. FACILITIES 2019-03, and

WHEREAS, Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, we JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.

as Principal, and ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code Section 9100 in the penal sum of <u>Two Million. Five Hundred Thousand (\$2,500,000)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

## THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the Contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code Section 13020 with respect to such Work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

If the COUNTY brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the COUNTY in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code Sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>TTH</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2019, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.	
Principal	and the second
	preserve ( )
Ву:	\$ \$ 1 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 -
V	1218 - 14
	18월 11 11 11
Title: Jacob Pickering, President	
0	
(Corporate Seal) ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY	27 * 1% 507 (d.
Surety	
4.9/	
By:	
Title: KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNEY-in-FACT	<u> </u>

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

			6000269702
This Power of Attorney limits	the acts of those named herein, and	SS IT IS PRINTED ON BLUE BACKGRO I they have no authority to bind the Co Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interes	ompany except in the
Know All Persons By These Pre	sents:	TTORNEY	
administrative office in Jersey C		ing under the laws of the State of Misso as the "Company") does hereby appoint: vina, CA (EACH)	uri, having its principal
surety, and as its act and deed:	, recognizances and other surety obliga	er from the date of issuance of this power ations in the penal sum not exceeding	for and on its behalf as
This authority does not permit the limit of authority as set forth here The execution of such bonds, it	ne same obligation to be split into two o ein. undertakings, recognizances and othe	or more bonds in order to bring each such r surety obligations in pursuance of thes and purposes, as if the same had be	e presents shall be as
acknowledged by its regularly el This Power of Attorney is execu on September 15, 2011, true a Secretary as being in full force a VOTED, That the Chairman of Business Division, or their appor authority to appoint agents and attorney, to execute on behalf of other surety obligations obligato process. This Power of Attorney is signed	ected officers at its principal administra ted by authority of resolutions adopted nd accurate copies of which are here ind effect: the Board, the President, or the Exect bintees designated in writing and filed attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize ther of the Company, and attach the seal of bry in the nature thereof, and any such	tive office in Jersey City, New Jersey. by unanimous consent of the Board of Dir inafter set forth and are hereby certified utive Vice President, or any Senior Vice F with the Secretary, or the Secretary sha n subject to the limitations set forth in the the Company thereto, bonds, undertakin officers of the Company may appoint act and by authority of the following res	rectors of the Company to by the undersigned President, of the Surety all have the power and the respective powers of the strespective powers of the strespective powers of the strespective power and the strespe
of the Surety Business Divisio Secretary, the seal of the Comp executed pursuant to the resol	n, or their appointees designated in any, and certifications by the Secretar ution adopted by the Board of Directo	it, or the Executive Vice President, or any writing and filed with the Secretary, an y, may be affixed by facsimile on any points on September 15, 2011, and any such it is attached, shall continue to be valid	d the signature of the wer of attorney or bond the power so executed,
00ML001 <u>3 00 03 03</u>	Page 1 c	f 2	Printed in U.S.A.

In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 6<sup>th</sup> day of <u>February</u>, 2019.

Insurance

CORPORATE SEAL 1971

lissouri

Pres

Attested and Certified

Patrick K. Nails, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

#### COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Patrick K. Nails and David M. Finkelstein personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day, in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Pastoyraph arch Webrinock by Celn Rub 20 N 19 19 19 19 19 19

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL MICHELE TRIPODI, HOURY PUBLIC City of Philadelphia, Phila, County eistion Expires July 31, 2021

David M. Finkelstein, Executive Vice President

Michela Tripadi, Notary Public/ My commission expires 07/31/2021

Arch Insurance Company

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Patrick K. Nails, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated <u>February 6</u>, <u>2019</u> on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said David M. Finkelstein, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_.

Patrick K. Nalls, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

## PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance – Surety 3 Parkway, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102	Division	The Construction of the Co			÷
<ul> <li>Kenin upp 03</li> <li>Model Date 1000 03</li> <li>Model Date 1000 03</li> <li>Author 000 03</li> <li>Brack Octo Coln Rud</li> <li>Seculity Provider Coln</li> </ul>	: • •	Page 2 of 2	<ul> <li>Ideash Poulog (reh</li> <li>Such Nation)</li> <li>Priffich, Mr. smooth</li> <li>Priffich, Mr. suboth</li> <li>Priffich Providing</li> <li>Ensure Providing</li> <li>Ensure Providing</li> <li>Security Pastures Fo</li> <li>Microphiki Protectury</li> <li>Apric Pray</li> </ul>	Kan'i Koby Kr Seourfy Papar	

Printed in U.S.A.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLED	GMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189			
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and no	lcate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California	) .			
County of LOS ANGELES	)			
On 10/07/2019 before me, PHIL	IP VEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC			
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared Kevin Vega, Attorney-in-F	fact			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
·	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
PHILIP VEGA COMM. # 2152121 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. MAY 31, 2020	WITNESS my hand and official seat. Signature Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above				
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:				
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other T	han Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:			
□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):			
□ Individual □ Attorney In Fact				
□ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator			
Other:	□ Hustee □ Guardian or Conservator			

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing: